The following presents the State System’s proportionate share of the PSERS net pension liability at June 30,
2021, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the PSERS net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6.25%) or one percentage point higher
(8.25%) than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the State System’s Proportionate Share
of the PSERS Net Pension Liability to

Changes in the Discount Rate
(in thousands)

1% Decrease
6.25%

Current Rate
7.25%

1% Increase
8.25%

$113,066 $91,388 $73,023

The following presents what the State System’s proportionate share of the PSERS net pension liability was at
June 30, 2020, calculated using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the PSERS net pension liability
would have been if it had been calculated using a discount rate that was one percentage point lower (6.25%) or
one percentage point higher (8.25%) than the rate used.

Sensitivity of the State System’s Proportionate Share
of the PSERS Net Pension Liability to

Changes in the Discount Rate
(in thousands)

1% Decrease
6.25%

Current Rate
7.25%

1% Increase
8.25%

$109,903 $88,232 $69,882

Proportionate Share
The amount recognized as the State System’s proportionate share of the PSERS net pension liability, plus the
related PSERS pension support provided by the Commonwealth, is as follows.

(in thousands)
2021 2020

Total PSERS net pension liability
associated with the State System $182,776 $176,464
Commonwealth’s proportionate share
of the PSERS net pension liability
associated with the State System (91,388) (88,232)
State System’s proportionate share
of the PSERS net pension liability $91,388 $88,232

PSERS measured the 2021 and 2020 net pension liabilities as of June 30, 2020, and June 30, 2019,
respectively. PSERS calculated the employer’s proportion of the net pension liability using the employer’s one-
year reported covered payroll in relation to all participating employers’ one-year reported covered payroll. At
June 30, 2020, the State System’s proportion was 0.1856%, a decrease of 0.0030% from its proportion
calculated as of June 30, 2019.

Pennsylvania’s State System of Higher Education
Financial Statements, Years Ended June 30, 2021 and 2020 52

ARP
The ARP is a defined contribution pension plan administered by the State System. Benefits equal amounts
contributed to the plan plus investment earnings. Act 188 empowers the Board to establish and amend benefits